## THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN COUNCIL (B4524 OGMORE (PART) 24 HOUR RURAL CLEARWAY) ORDER 2022

- 1. On the 10<sup>th</sup> January 2023 the Vale of Glamorgan Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1), 2, 2(1), 2(2), 2(3) and 84 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all other enabling powers made an Order the general effect of which is as described in the Schedules below.
- 2. The Order will come into operation on the 16<sup>th</sup> January 2023 or on the date that the signs and road markings are in place, whichever is the later and shall be referred to as The Vale of Glamorgan Council (B4524 Ogmore (Part) 24 Hour Rural Clearway) Order 2022.
- 3. A copy of the Order and plans showing the affected areas may be seen on the Council's website at <u>www.valeofglamorgan.gov.uk</u>
- 4. If you wish to question the validity of the Order or any provisions contained therein on the grounds that they are not within the powers conferred by the above Act or on the grounds that any requirement of the same or that any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may within six weeks from the 16<sup>th</sup> January 2023 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

## The following Traffic Regulation Order is to be amended as follows: **Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Parking Places (Civil Enforcement) Order 2013** SCHEDULE 1

No person shall except upon the direction or with the permission of a Police Constable in uniform or a Traffic Warden cause or permit any vehicle to stop at any time on the length of highway as described in Schedule 2.

## **SCHEDULE 2**

## Insert into map schedules U5, V4, V5, W3, W4 24 Hour Rural Clearway Order B4524 Ogmore

From the southwestern boundary of the property known as Dormy House in a general south westerly direction for approximately 1585 metres.

Dated this 12<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023. Director of Environment & Housing Vale of Glamorgan Council, The Alps, Wenvoe. CF5 6AA